of this restatement is disclosed below. The group has elected to apply the following transitional relief available under the
standard:

›› the application of a single discount rate for portfolios of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;
›› the use of hindsight for determination of the lease term as of the date of initial applications;
›› the use of onerous provision assessment under IAS 37: Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets immediately
prior to the date of initial application rather than impairment assessment of right-of-use assets under IAS 36: Impairment of
assets; and

›› the exclusion of initial direct costs of obtaining a lease from the measurement of right-of-use assets at the date of initial
application.

Restated
Audited

2018
R’m

Impact on profit or loss
Rental expense  139.7
Depreciation  (96.2)
Finance costs on lease liabilities  (59.3)
Taxation  4.4

Decrease in profit for the year  (11.4)

Decrease in earnings per share
Basic (cents)  (2.2)
Diluted (cents)  (2.1)

As
previously

reported
IFRS 16

adjustments
As

restated

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 1 January 2018
Right-of-use assets –  428.9  428.9
Lease liabilities – current and non-current –  505.8  505.8
Trade and other payables  363.4  (33.4)  330.0
Deferred taxation liabilities  108.1  (6.7)  101.4
Equity  2 866.1  (36.8)  2 829.3

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 31 December 2018
Right-of-use assets –  442.6  442.6
Lease liabilities – current and non-current –  537.8  537.8
Trade and other payables  404.4  (35.9)  368.5
Deferred taxation liabilities  125.3  (11.1)  114.2
Equity  3 171.9  (48.2)  3 123.7

	� The impact on the prior year statement of cash flows was a reclassification of a cash outflow of R78.0 million from operating
activities to financing activities.

	� The right-of-use assets and lease liabilities differ when compared to the amounts disclosed in the prior year financial statements
and interim results due to the refinement of the incremental borrowing rate used on some longer term leases and the expected
application of IFRS 16 in the initial assessment to some leases which subsequently did not fall within the scope of the standard.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS